ter of deeds; if registered property, with the registrar of titles; if both registered and nonregistered property, then with both the register of deeds and the registrar of titles, and when so filed with the registrar of titles he shall enter a reference to said plat as a memorial on all certificates of title of registered lands which abut the right of way shown on the map or plat filed.

- Subd. 3. A city, village, borough, or town may not file a street plat for any street that is a county road or state highway, or carried designation as a county road or state highway at the time the plat is offered for filing.
- Subd. 4. Maps or plats filed for record under this section shall not operate of themselves to transfer title to the property described but such maps or plats shall be for descriptive purposes and shall be notice that the municipality claims an interest in said lands.

Approved April 28, 1969.

CHAPTER 221—H. F. No. 1759

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the village of Savage; salaries of mayor and councilmen.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Savage, village of; officials' salaries. Subdivision 1. Notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 412.181, to the contrary, the village council of the village of Savage may by ordinance fix the salary of the mayor at \$80 per month and the salaries of the councilmen at \$60 per month until such time as the fixing of such salaries is authorized under section 412.181, after which time the ordinance authorized by this act shall remain in effect until amended or repealed by the council.
- Subd. 2. The village council may make the ordinance authorized by this section retroactive to February 24, 1969.
- Sec. 2. This act takes effect when approved by the village council of the village of Savage, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved April 28, 1969.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.